

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 1:08-CV-827-GBL-JFA
v.)	
)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL INC, et ano.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CACI
INTERNATIONAL INC AND CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Va. Bar No. 38243)
John F. O’Connor (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendants CACI International Inc and
CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*

October 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Application of the Political Question Doctrine	1
1. The Political Question Doctrine Applies Without Regard to Whether Claims Involve “Individual Rights” or the United States is a Party.....	1
2. The Political Question Doctrine Applies Without Regard to Whether Plaintiffs Claim that Defendants Acted Unlawfully	4
3. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That This Case “Is Easily Litigated and Does Not Pose Any Manageability Issues” Is Not Credible.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Pleaded Their Conspiracy Claims.....	7
C. The CACI Defendants Are Immune from Suit.....	8
1. <i>Mangold</i> Compels a Finding of Derivative Absolute Official Immunity.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Avoid the CACI Defendants’ Immunity From Iraqi Law Is Unavailing.....	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted	13
1. The CACI Defendants Have Properly Raised Combatant Activities Preemption In Their Motion To Dismiss	14
E. The CACI Defendants Have Not Relied On The “Government Contractor Defense”.....	15
F. Combatant Activities Preemption Applies To Claims Based On The Combatant Activities Of Contractors.....	16
G. Plaintiffs’ Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”) Claims Are Fatally Flawed.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4330544 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2008)	19
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	3
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	3
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	13
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	3
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Dreher v. Budget-Rent-a-Car System, Inc.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 324 (Va. 2006).....	12
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	10
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	20

<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	10
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	10
<i>In Re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	14
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d at 1337	16, 17, 18
<i>Leitensdorfer v. Webb</i> , 61 U.S. 176 (1857).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	13
<i>Malesko v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>New Orleans v. The Steamship Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....	13
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995)	10

<i>Ruttenberg v. Jones</i> , No. 07-1037, 2008 WL 2436157 (4th Cir. June 17, 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Sanchez-Espinosa v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	10
<i>Smith v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. H-06-0462, 2006 WL 2521326 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2006).....	3
<i>Smith v. Reagan</i> , 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	1, 3, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Godfrey v. Kellogg, Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-1418(GBL), 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21957 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	16
<i>Whitaker v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2006)	3
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	10, 13
--------------------------	--------

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
-------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. 252.225-7040.....17

73 Fed. Reg. 16764, 16768 (Mar. 31, 2008).....17
